THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON

DATE

SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

RESOLUTION

SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

JANUARY 18, 2024

AUTHORIZATION FOR COUNTY ENGINEER TO MAKE NECESSARY ROAD CLOSURES AND POST REDUCED SPEED LIMITS IN WORK ZONES

BE IT RESOLVED BY the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- Section 1. The Code of Iowa Section 306.41, provides for the temporary closure of County Secondary Roads for various reasons and purposes.
- Section 2. That the County Engineer be authorized to close Scott County Secondary Roads during the 2024 calendar year, as necessary, with the actual dates and times of closure to be determined by the County Engineer as follows:

For Construction: Any project as described in the approved "Scott County Secondary Roads and Farm-to-Market Construction Program" and any supplements thereto.

For Maintenance: Any maintenance project or activity requiring the road to be closed.

For Emergencies: For any emergency road closure of any route as deemed necessary by the County Engineer.

- Section 3. That the County Engineer be authorized to post a reduced speed limit in work zones to ensure the safety of the workers and county employees within the work zones.
- Section 4. That this resolution shall take effect immediately.